18.1.3.1 @ Rs 20,000 (Twenty thousand) / month for each computer operator or at actual (rate +30%) if BHEL 
arranges this facility, whichever is lower. 

18.1.3.2 @ Rs 15,000/- (Fifteeen thousand) / month for each service staff. Or at actuals (rate +30%) if BHEL 
arranges this facility, whichever is lower. 

18.1.3.3 @ Rs 15,000/- (Fifteen thousand)/ month for each set of computer & printer. Or at actuals (rate +30%) if 
BHEL arranges this facility, whichever is lower. 

18.1.3.4 In the event of the contract period getting extended beyond the stipulated time for reasons not 
attributable to the bidder.